* Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

2B

DATE June 19, 2006

ACCEPTING COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION AND APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT
FOR RIVERPOINT WEST DETENTION BASIN, SAXTON INC.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the attached
report of the Jurisdictional Engineer, showing the cost of the construction of the Riverpoint West Detention
Basin, 08-2004-001, in accordance with the contract approved between Saxton Inc., Russel Saxton, President,
700 SE 2nd Street, Leon, IA 50144, under Roll Call No. 05-790, of March 28, 2005, and the City of Des Moines,
and recommending the acceptance thereof, be and the same is hereby approved, and accepted, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That $791,358.86 is the total cost, of which $743,817.99 has been paid the
Contractor, and $7,972.93 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the
remaining balance of $39,567.94 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, provided no claims or liens have been
filed against said contract. In the event that at the end of said thirty (30) day period, claims are on file as herein
provided, the City of Des Moines shall continue to retain from said unpaid funds, a sum not less than double the
total amount of all claims on file, or the full Chapter 573 Code of Iowa retainage amount, whichever is lesser.

BE IT FURTHE RESOLVED:  That the Engineering Department be and is hereby authorized and directed to
notify all persons and firms with outstanding Chapter 573 claims against said project, that the project has been
given final acceptance as completed by this City Council, that they have 60 days from such acceptance within
which to initiate suit to collect on their claims, and that if suit is not commenced within that time, the City of Des
Moines will be required to release the retainage which it is now holding.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Manager be and is hereby authorized and directed to certify the
Pollution Prevention Plan Inspection Summary and the NPDES Stormwater General Permit Notice of
Discontinuation for the above referenced project on behalf of the City of Des Moines and submit said documents
to the Iowa Department of Natural Resources.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Acting Des Moines Finance Director be and is hereby authorized to
release said retainage if suit is not filed as above provided.

Moved by to adopt.

FORM APPROVED: FUNDS AVAILABLE

st Aol Wl
Mtbbion Yondoyp 8V S Lo/

Kathleen Vanderpools Allen McKinley

Deputy City Attorney Acting Des Moines Finance Director

08-2004-001 1



* Roll Call Number

DATE June 19, 2006

Agenda Item Number

2. B

Funding Source: Economic Development Initiatives - Special Project, EISP2001001, Various Funding, Being:
$400,000 in HUD Economic Development Initiative Grant funds for construction (plus $56,964 for Contract
Administration) from the VA-HUD Independent Agencies Appropriations Act of FY2000 (PL-106-74) as
specified in Conference Report (HR106-379): with $925,100 in HUD Neighborhood Initiative Grant funds for
construction (plus $72,700 for Contract Administration) from the VA-HUD Independent Agencies
Appropriations Act of FY2001 (PL-106-377) as specified in Conference Report (HR106-988) available in
Account 543030, Fund SP040, Org CM0980719, Project NEIN2001001, Neighborhood Initiatives

B-00-SP-IA-0111, B-01-NI-IA-DM-0002

P

COUNCIL ACTION | YEAS | NAYS | PASS | ABSENT | [, Diane Rauh, City Clerk of said City Council, hereby
COWNIE certify that at a meeting of the City Council, held on
BROOKS the above date, among other proceedings the above
COLEMAN was adopted.
HENSLEY
KIERNAN IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my
MAHAFFEY hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above
VLASSIS written.
TOTAL

MOTION CARRIED APPROVED

08-2004-001

Mayor

City Clerk



= L ATD -] "
e uJ & s :
“Z = g g W
=) T > X o3 !
-] 9« o L ;
s &6 < ;
- o Wi ;
B M B ﬁ 0 N
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, o m ]
s M
= ‘ ﬂVS N\ ~
= &
I W A
a t
1 x m
: S
< : i
= CRITGR “ O
5 15 > “N_
= w HLZ R )
E O s O
o LS wiLs
= 8l ™ e — <
o 1
S H o
x
xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 50 R Z
T Z O
5%}
z T |
IS E@w w - D O
SETHIAES Qg o
e & >~ -
HICT ; & Ot T
L : N
P00 - LS . NG - [
- ” s : D
¢ LB “ g/ v W
e T4 ALV : :
“ IS|HISH = o Wi T
. Moy i R E>
H1G! ; Xl | Tv0ldg s 9
1 < i /_zw V
=N 1
. ; | 1S Hi3l . m _
o - o Z
= i 1S HLZE & -
o " & o —_
o _ s K181 ) N
S ' ' - O C
1S /Hiole 5 =] Hib! o ‘
i = i L :
4 % £ 5 <i // s o
= - 15 gl nim & — R
i ¥ ek g —
) P & I W R o ; b )
T Ik KRSId 8T ONDT ugHInT NLIHoR e T wngia Tﬂﬁ = E
SR ax  |E ,“ N
C G == & 2 78 , :
Q,
AR T : Z ' aNze  mS
St -~ P o T “ S
P w M aNZg2 [ R ! I
, S S . - 2
© 1s | quee = " z
4 ! s
: ; Els quedi Ms
ol 1S ] Hive N o | : S
=z W = E ¢ o
garl bl < | i 3 W e
a1 15 Bl HIS - - ; 2 -




PROJECT SUMMARY

Riverpoint WestDetention Basin
Activity ID 08-2004-001

On March 28, 2005, under Roll Call 05-790, the City Council awarded the contract for the above
improvement to Saxton Inc. in the amount of $800,486.05, for the excavation work in the west cell at the
Riverpoint West Detention Basin.

Tabulated below is a history of project change orders.

Change - Initiated
Order No. Description By Amount
1 5/25/2006 Engineering  ($9,127.19)

Adjust final quantities to asbuilt measurements

Original Contract Amount $800,486.05
Total Change Orders ($9,127.19)
Percent of Change Orders to Original Contract -1.14%
Final Contract Amount $791.358.86

Friday, June 02, 2006 Page 1 of |



|12 B

June 19, 2006

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION

AGENDA HEADING:

Accepting completed construction and approving final payment for the Riverpoint West
Detention Basin, Saxton Inc..

SYNOPSIES:

Approve the Jurisdictional Engineer's Certification of Completion, accept construction of
said improvement, and authorize final payment to the contractor.

CITY OF DES MOINES

m FISCAL IMPACT:
A 4

Amount: $791,358.86 As-Built Contract Cost

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
CITY HALL
400 ROBERT D. RAY DRIVE

DES MOINES, [OWA 50309 ~1891 Funding Source: Economic Development Initiatives - Special Project, EISP2001001,
(515) 263-4920 ; ; .
FAX (515) 283-4112 Various Funding, Being:
$400,000 in HUD Economic Development Initiative Grant funds for construction (plus
A GtorTo76, 1501 $56,964 for Contract Administration) from the VA-HUD Independent Agencies
2003 Appropriations Act of FY2000 (PL-106-74) as specified in Conference Report

(HR106-379): with $925,100 in HUD Neighborhood Initiative Grant funds for
construction (plus $72,700 for Contract Administration) from the VA-HUD Independent
Agencies Appropriations Act of FY2001 (PL-106-377) as specified in Conference
Report (HR106-988) available in Account 543030, Fund SP040, Org CM0980719,
Project NEIN2001001, Neighborhood Initiatives

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION:

On March 28, 2005, under Roll Call No. 05-790, the City Council awarded a contract to
Saxton Inc., Russel Saxton, President, 700 SE 2nd Street, Leon, IA 50144 for the
construction of the following improvement:

Riverpoint West Detention Basin, 08-2004-001

The construction of a 5-acre storm water detention basin, including all labor, material
and equipment necessary for clearing and grubbing of the site, excavation of
approximately 65,000 cubic yards of material consisting of soil and demolition rubble,
removal and disposal of two piles of railroad ties, construction of aggregate access roads,
removal of storm sewer pipe, installation of pipe outlets and concrete paved channels,
installation of 8-foot chain link perimeter fence with gates, seeding, and miscellaneous
associated work including cleanup; in accordance with the contract documents including
Plan File Nos. 438-164/183 located along the north bank of the Raccoon River at the
extension of SW 14th Street approximately 1000 feet south of Tuttle Street




I hereby certify that the construction of said Riverpoint West Detention Basin, Activity
ID 08-2004-001, has been completed in substantial compliance with the terms of said
contract, and I hereby recommend that the work be accepted. The work commenced on
May 31, 2005, and was completed on June 9, 2006.

I further certify that $791,358.86 is the total cost of said improvement, of which
$743,817.99 has been paid the Contractor and $7,972.93 is now due and is hereby
approved as final partial payment for the above project, the remaining balance of
$39,567.94 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, provided no claims or liens have been
filed against said contract. In the event that at the end of said thirty (30) day period,
claims are on file as herein provided, the City of Des Moines shall continue to retain
from said unpaid funds, a sum not less than double the total amount of all claims on file,
or the full Chapter 573 Code of Iowa retainage amount, whichever is lesser. The amount
of completed work is shown on the attached Estimate of Construction Completed.

Jeb E. Brewer, P.E.
Des Moines City Engineer



Z 40 | 8bey

Wiay] 10B[JUO-] “ON 19pI0) 98ury)

ST

00°000°01$ 00°000°01$  {000°1 000'1 0001 Suissos) peosjrey| 01€0
~00'016$ 00°016$ 000°1 000'1 0001 yoey ereny a[qeD|  00£0
00012°Z$ 00°SO1° IS {0002 0007 0007 yoey opIM -9 ‘sajen) soue jury ureyd| 0620
00°79¢°1% 0029Z°1$ 10001 000°1 000'1 yoeyg SpIM Y- ‘S1eD) 20U, yur ureyd| 0870
YTT66°LES 91°L1$ 000¥12C 000127 000°055°1 d1 UI-96 ‘90ous ] quI ureyd|  0LZ0
$L'888°C$ SLTIS 000°$0€ 000°50¢ 000019 41 90UQ,] Ul UIeyD) [[BISUISY pue oAowY| 0920
09'LEET$ z5€$ 000°08€ 000'08¢ 000°08¢ a1 20Ud,] Ul urey) sAowdY| 0SZ0
06'¢Z8°1$ $9°0$ 000'908°C 000'908°C 000°05H°C A1 QOUQ J[IS JO [BAOWRY|  0PT0
94°79L°9% 17'Z$ 000°908°C 000°908°7 000°0SHT a1 DU IS 0£Z0
0V LLSE$ S9'1ES 0€0°€l 1 0£0°¢11 00059 uoy, dexdpy g ssejD| 0220
00°0% 00°85¢$ 000'0 000°0 00V'L apy suizijiie pue Buipesg doi) Buizijiqeis| 0120
00 1LELS 00'6LT°T  jovTE ovee 007°¢ ay Suiposog sse1n puepom| 0020
00°0¥€°Z$ 00°5L6$ 00t'T 00v'Z 00¥°C 210y Suizijnie,] pue Juipaeag ueqin| 0610
00'8,9°67$ 00'0Z7$ 006 V€1 006 V€1 009 b1 AD apeun) ajpu0)d| 0810
00°051$ 00°0S1$ 000°1 0001 0001 yoey BI(] Ul-pZ ‘UON09S puy pasel [eIN patesnuiop| 010
00°09¢$ 00°095$ 0001 000'1 000'1 yoey "BI(] UI-pT ‘UONORS puy pale]] 3e10uo) passoyuiny| 0910
00°086$ 00'086$ 000°1 000°1 000'1 yory I UI-(9 ‘Uon0ag pug patef] [ele|n pajedniiod] 0510
00°0£9°1$ 00°0£9°1$ 10001 000°1 0001 yoey BI(] UI-09 ‘moqrg [ele pajedniod]| ov10
01°0SZ°1$ LY 1PS 000°0¢ 000°0¢ 000°0¢ 41 BI(] UI-HZ “MOAIND) TeIBN potedniio)]  0€10
0T LYY 1$ 0T 0v$ 000°9¢ 000'9¢ 000°9¢ a1 "BI( UI-p7 “WOAIND Sj0u0d| 0710
00°000°7$ 00°7¢$ 000°5C1 000°571 0009 a1 sowmnyy Sundeosoar] 0110
69°610°€Y$ $891$ 098'755°C 098'755C 000°0vST uoy, Suioeping aseqqns (I sse[) peoyf sse0oy| 0010
TLLETLIS 0% 066'L8T‘Y 066°L8T'Y 000029 AS pUO 1owWA[od peoy $s900y| 0600
08'%10°S$ T6°S1$ 000°S1€ 000°61¢€ 000°61¢ d1 SI10MIG WHI0)S 09 dA0wy| 0800
00°0ZEv$ 00'9$ 000°02L 000°0ZL 000°07L AD uoneAroxd nQ 240D|  0L00
00'009°€6£$ 00°9% - 1000°009°59 000°009°59 000°009°69 AD uoneAeoxd ¢1 sse[d| 0900
00°0$ 00°000°S$ - 10000 0000 000°¢ yoeg S[[oA\ SULIONUOIN uopueqy| 0500
00°000°001$ 00°000°001$ {0001 0001 000'1 ST fesodsi uonrjowa( pue uononnsuod|  0¥00
00'000°01$ 0000001  1000°1 000'1 000'1 ST SOLL, peoIjIRy SAowy| 000
00°000°65$ 00°000°01$  }006°S 006°S 006°S a1y Suiqqnin pue Sutes[Df 0200
00°000°0¥$ 00°000°0¥$  {000°1 000'1 000'1 S uonezifiqoN| 0100
INNOWY TVIOL | g0ndd LINN ALVd OL A9ZN4OHLINY | QALVIILST | LINN NOILITIDSAA "ON INI'T
AIIDNYISNOD ,
SIINN

[BUL] 11 "ON INIWAVd TVILYVd

90/1¢/S :dLVA
"ON LOFr0ud

100-¥002-80 (I ALIALLOV

[euly 71 "ON INHWAVJ TVILAVd
90/1€/S OL 90/07/¥ WOYA ANOA MO M HO4A

JHLATIAOD NOLLOOQYELSNOD A0 HLVINLLSH

Uy U0XES YOLDOVUINOD
wisng uonuata([ 1o purodaoary :1ArOUd

V1 'SANIOW §9d 40 ALD
ONNMHANIONS 40 LNIWLYVIAA




Y=

feuld 11 'ON INHWAVJ TVILEVd

Z jo z abey

/

% Ixéz ONI NOLXVS

€6'TL6'LS A0d INNOWY ,
66'LISEVLS INHWAVd SNOIATI SSHT (A QENOEHD
6'06L°1SL$ HOVNIV.LAYE $SH11V.LOL é
Y6 L95°6E$ HOVNIV.LAY g aaavydaad
9885 16L$ TVIOL .
%001 SEQEOU Jjuadiad
$6'L96°6ES HONVIVE
T6°06L°1SLS SINAWAVI TVILYVd TV.LOL
£6'TL6'LS INANWAVd TVILYVd SIHL
SY'STT6% 01 'ON INHWAVJ TVILIVd
18°62¢7LS 6 'ON INAWAVI TVILYVd
LLOESLSS 8 'ON.INAWAVJ TVILIVd
9¢°8¥1°96% L ONL INHWNAVd TVILYVd
76'019°1t% 9 'ON INHNAVd TVILIVd
8/°88¢°69% S 'ON INHWAV TVILdVd
00°05L°08% ¥ ON INFNAVd TVILIVd
00°01L°96% £ "ON LNAHWAVd TVLLEVd
00°081°19% Z 'ON LNANAVJ TVILIVd
06'£F6'091% 1 'ON INAWAVd TVILIVd
98'8SE 16LS SYA@IO AONVHD SN'Td INNOWY LOVELINOD TVIOL
INNOWYV TYIOL | d0rdd LINA A1VA OL A4ZI40HLNY | QILVNILSE | LINN NOLLINIDSAd "ON dNI'

AILOMELSNOD

SLINM

_mEm 11T ONINFWAVI TVILIVd

DU woixes HMOLOVIILNOD
HISUG UoRUIA( 15344 Jurodidary L OATOU




